In the name of the people of the State of California, the Attorney General, 

county counsel, or city attorney may bring an action in any court of competent 

jurisdiction to establish that a person has violated this section, or Section 

29185 of the Penal Code, and seek a civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000) for each violation, as well as injunctive relief 

sufficient to prevent the person and any other defendant from further violating 

the law. 

Cal. Civ. Code § 3273.62(d). San Diego County Counsel also has authority to bring its 

UCL claim. Cal. Bus.